its initial decision in May 1913, but only established the terms for interconnection in
August of the following year. The two networks were finally linked around November
1914, well before the Supreme Court ruled in 1916 on the constitutionality of the law.

Despite the growth in the La Crosse telephone market during the 1910s, Wisconsin
Telephone experienced steady declines in subscribers and market share over the decade.
The company blamed early losses on the decision to discontinue its unprofitable annual rate
of $12 per telephone. Yet, after the Commission's decisions in 1913 and 1914, Bell's
customers defected at an accelerated pace. Partly in anticipation of greater losses, the firm

91

in 1915 proposed the sale of its properties to La Crosse Telephone, and concluded the deal
in 1 918.58 Thus, in this case, interconnection appears to have fatally weakened Bell's
market position. Frank Winter, the initial proponent of interconnection, attributed Bell's
decision to exit to its setback in the Supreme Court.

Table 2 Market Shares in La Crosse Before and After Mandated
Interconnection

Number of Subscribers Market Share

Year Wisconsin La Crosse Total Wisconsin La Crosse

1910 1855 2996 4851 38.2% 61.8%

1911 1780 3355 5135 34.7% 65.3%

1912 1480 3817 5297 27.9% 72.1%

1913 1384 4201 5585 24.8% 75.2%

1914 1089 4911 6000 18.2% 81.9%

1915 828 5137 5965 13.9% 86.1%

1916 779 5687 6466 12.0% 88.0%

1917 835 6078 6913 12.1% 87.9%

1918 583 6126 6709 8.7% 91.3%

1919 0 6574 6574 0.0% 100.0%

Sources: WSHS, Armual Reports of Telephone Companies, series 1337, box
76,77,171, and series 1345.

In Janesville, by contras( mandatory physical connection did not adversely effect the
competitive position of either firm. The initial decision, issued in June 1914, went into
effect in November of the same year. 59 As the data in Table 3 show, Bell's fear of a
massive defection by its customers to the "home" company was unfounded. In fact, at the
time Bell had more lines-in-service than the independent, and its subscriber base and
market share continued to grow over the rest of the decade. Moreover, the flow of traffic

[…]

balanced with the Bell exchange accounting for a slightly larger share of originating toll
and local calls (see Table 4). The independent exited the market in 1921, but in this case
the decisive factor was public sentiment, which turned against competition and the
necessity of interconnection, and not the impact of interconnection per se on the
competitive position of the company.60

To explain the different outcomes of mandatory interconnection in these Wisconsin
cities, we point to two critical factors. First, in La Crosse the Commission only ordered
interconnection for toll calls. Once customers with dual service gained access to Bell's toll
network, they had little incentive to purchase Bell's local service, unless they made large
numbers of toll calls and so would incur additional charges for access. 61 Most, however,
switched to the independent, which commanded three-quarters of the local telephone

92

market. Their defection, in tum, sparked a chain reaction, inducing other Bell subscribers
to switch.

Table 3 Market Shares in Janesville Before and After Mandated Interconnection

Nwnber of Subscribers Market Share

Year Wisconsin Rock Comty Total Wisconsin Rock Comty

1910 1320 1864 3184 41.5% 58.5%

1911 1390 1905 3295 42.2% 57.8%

1912 1769 1938 3707 47.7% 52.3%

1913 1985 1942 3927 50.5% 49.5%

1914 2189 2043 4232 51.7% 48.3%

1915 2281 2108 4389 52.0% 48.0%

1916 2410 2081 4491 53.7% 46.3%

1917 2398 2026 4424 54.2% 45.8%

1918 2409 1976 4385 54.9% 45.1%

1919 2761 2057 4818 57.3% 42.7%

1920 3133 2147 5280 59.3% 40.7%

1921 5019 2126 7145 70.2% 29.8%

1922 4209 0 4209 100.0% 0.0%

Notes: Wisconsin Bell acquired Rock Comty Telephone on 30 November 1921.
The former's 5,019 customers in 1921 includes the 2,126 subscribers of the latter.
Sources: WSHS, Annual Reports of Telephone Companies, series 1337, box 170,
and series 1345.

Table 4 Interchange of Traffic in Janesville mder Mandatory
Interconnection

Originating Network Terminating Network Total Calls

Toll Calls

Independent Bell 156

Bell Independent 204

Local Calls

Independent Bell 839

Bell Independent 900

Sources: AT&TCA, box 31, Sunny/Kingsbury, 16 July 1915.

93

In Janesville customers had less incentive to change companies, because the